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IFSL MARLBOROUGH GLOBAL BOND FUND

AUTHORISED INVESTMENT MANAGER'S REPORT
for the six month period ended 20 August 2025

Performance to 20 August 2025
Six months 1 year 3 years 5 years

IFSL Marlborough Global Bond Fund (1.84)% (2.10)% 1.42% (5.22)%
IA Global Mixed Bond* 1.88% 3.27% 8.38% 0.53% 
Bloomberg Global Aggregate Index (GBP)* 2.50% 2.94% 8.15% (1.73)%

External Source of Economic Data: Morningstar (P Income - quoted price to quoted price, net income reinvested).

The performance figures above are based on quoted prices and will, therefore, differ from the performance in the Comparative Table.

Investment commentary

Performance statement

Fund performance review

Fund activity

Market review

We have significantly reduced our exposure to the US dollar as we view it as vulnerable over-exposed  foreign investors moving away
from the currency – particularly in Europe and Asia. We continue to have exposure to the Japanese yen  as we see it as cheap, safe
and a beneficiary of the aforementioned increase in hedging that we expect. 

Economic data has once again ebbed and flowed but underneath the day-to-day, week-to-week noise we see a strong signal of
declining employment growth in the US. With significant evidence of slowdown in activity across much of the developed world we
continue to expect economies to weaken. The average rate of job creation in the US has fallen to near zero and unemployment has
begun to rise.

We continue to adjudge the risks as skewed towards lower rates and weaker returns for riskier investments. As a result, position
changes continue to consist of an ongoing reduction of exposure to corporate debt – lower quality assets and in sectors that will be
challenged if we see an economic slowdown.  

High and rising concerns about the sustainability of the ability of governments to support economies through the likes of spending and
tax cuts in the G3 markets have led us to reduce overall sensitivity to interest rates in the US and Europe and to sell all government
securities in those markets with greater than 10 years to maturity.

The Fund did increase overall sensitivity to interest rates predominantly through increased exposure to the less challenged markets of
Australia and New Zealand.

Capital at risk. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance; the value of your investment and any income from it can go down
as well as up. Performance returns are based on the net asset value with distributable income reinvested and take account of all ongoing charges,
but not entry charges (if applicable). The past performance of this unit class is calculated in sterling.

* Effective from 03 July 2025, the Fund's performance benchmark was changed from IA Global Mixed Bond Sector to Bloomberg Global Aggregate
Index (GBP).

The Fund returned -1.84% in the 6-months to 20th August 2025, underperforming the Bloomberg Global Aggregate GBP which
returned 2.50% for reference it also underperformed the IA Global Mixed Bond sector which returned 1.88%. 

It was another period of significant volatility across global bond and currency markets. Underlying government bond yields were volatile
but largely rose over the period a fall in inflation and several rate cuts from central banks across the globe which would ordinarily drive
yields lower. Growth data largely held up better than expected which drove corporate debt to make positive gains with some of the
riskiest debt outperforming the most. This sort of price action is not unusual at the end of an economic cycle when ordinarily situations
become over extended before they become difficult. We continue to believe is what we are experiencing. For that reason, the Fund has
underperformed as we have been early to shift to a more defensive stance. Timing the inflection of the cycle is impossible and selling
riskier securities once sentiment has turned is both difficult and expensive. We view a period underperformance at cycle extremes as
an inevitable outcome of our process which is designed to ensure that we are appropriately positioned for the end of the cycle (low or
negative growth, disinflation, rising unemployment and the faltering of riskier investments) when it arrives. In doing so we will be in a
strong position to invest capital into assets that become mispriced and offer superior returns when they become cheap and sentiment
is negative.  

Our interest exposure in Europe is now close to zero as we see the European Central Bank as being close to finishing cutting interest
rates and we expect the proposed German economic spending expansion to put pressure on bond prices across the region –
particularly as France battles with challenges to change its tax and spending structure alongside political gridlock.  
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IFSL MARLBOROUGH GLOBAL BOND FUND

AUTHORISED INVESTMENT MANAGER'S REPORT
for the six month period ended 20 August 2025

Investment commentary (continued)

Market review (continued)

Investment outlook

Marlborough Investment Management Limited
11 September 2025

Distributions
Year 2025 Year 2024 Year 2023 Year 2022

A Income (pence per unit)
Net income paid 20 April 1.654125 1.754512 1.708535 1.435229 
Net income paid 20 October 1.975605 1.741262 1.704991 1.532859 

A Accumulation (pence per unit)
Net accumulation paid 20 April 3.284050 3.408307 3.239329 2.658882 
Net accumulation paid 20 October 3.986945 3.428503 3.268254 2.872588 

P Income (pence per unit)
Net income paid 20 April 2.167199 2.267270 2.233095 2.021849 
Net income paid 20 October 2.471562 2.252997 2.214094 2.067765 

P Accumulation (pence per unit)
Net accumulation paid 20 April 3.214531 3.254655 3.101019 2.728787 
Net accumulation paid 20 October 3.726657 3.287792 3.125136 2.829889

Volatility seems inevitable in both bond and currency markets and when this happens it presents both risk and opportunity for active
managers. Wherever possible we will seek to look through the short-term noise to seek the medium-term signal and invest accordingly.
This means that fund volatility is likely to be dragged higher by underlying market volatility. We view this as the price which must be
paid to ensure that the fund is positioned appropriately for both the journey and the destination. Diversification will continue to be a key
part of our toolkit.

We continue to view government bonds in major economies as being cheap compared to risk assets and we continue to assess that
economies are close to faltering. That means slowing growth, disinflation and ultimately rising unemployment. All of which should allow
central banks to cut interest rates among other things and thus support bond prices.  

However, it is clear that the risks to the outlook are increasingly significantly as Donald Trump has returned to the White House and
seems intent on tearing up the existing global order. 

President Trump has continued to implement an unorthodox playbook anchored in increased tariffs and domestic tax cuts. Volatility in
asset prices has at various stages, been highly elevated but for now the negative effects of these policies are as elusive in the data as
the supposed benefits. 

The compensation for investing in securities that mature far into the future has risen markedly while, having been a strong area for
some time, lending short term is less attractive. That said the compensation required for taking this additional “time risk” could rise
further as concerns are rife across the US, UK, France and Japan and politicians seem oblivious to the risk of market revolt that their
words and deeds are creating.

Partly as a result of the policies of President Trump, partly as a result of the Federal Reserve gradually becomes more concerned
about supporting economic growth and employment rather than fighting inflation in response to softening labour market data and partly
because it was simply too expensive and too well-owned, the US dollar has declined significantly over the last 6 months. 

One of the most significant aspects of the changes he is seeking to make is the implied removal of US security protection for Europe –
at least until they meet their NATO commitment in terms of defence spending as a percentage of Gross Domestic Product (GDP). The 
resulting increasing in spending and borrowing may present a meaningful challenge to European bond prices. 
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IFSL MARLBOROUGH GLOBAL BOND FUND

AUTHORISED INVESTMENT MANAGER'S REPORT
for the six month period ended 20 August 2025

Portfolio changes 

Largest purchases Cost (£)

Canada 3.25% 01.12.34 6,413,157
US Treasury 4.25% 15.08.35 5,522,600
Bundesobligation 2.4% 18.04.30 5,459,022
UK Treasury Index-Linked 1.125% 22.09.35 4,115,801
UK Treasury 4.375% 07.03.30 3,222,492
Australia (Commonwealth of) 4.25% 21.12.35 3,113,399
UK Treasury 4.5% 07.03.35 2,796,858
US Treasury 4% 31.05.30 2,585,060
US Treasury Index-Linked 2.125% 15.01.35 2,382,983
Treasury Corporation of Victoria 2% 17.09.35 2,325,010

Other purchases 15,438,711

Total purchases for the period 53,375,093

Largest sales Proceeds (£)

Germany (Federal Republic of) 2.2% 15.02.34  15,284,701
Bundesobligation 2.4% 18.04.30 5,693,402
UK Treasury 4.625% 31.01.34  5,308,275
US Treasury 3.5% 15.02.33  4,205,737
Germany (Federal Republic of) 2.5% 15.08.54  4,178,849
Sweden (Kingdom of) 2.25% 11.05.35 3,326,886
US Treasury 3.875% 15.08.34  3,248,922
US Treasury Index-Linked 2.125% 15.01.35 2,310,111
US Treasury Index-Linked 4.625% 15.02.35 2,187,239
Canada 3% 01.06.34  1,784,641

Other sales 35,995,583

Total sales for the period 83,524,346
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IFSL MARLBOROUGH GLOBAL BOND FUND

AUTHORISED STATUS

GENERAL INFORMATION

Investment objective

Investment policy

Investment strategy

Performance target

IFSL Marlborough Global Bond Fund (the Fund) is an authorised unit trust scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and
Markets Act 2000 and is a UCITS scheme operating under the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook (COLL) as issued by the
Financial Conduct Authority.

The Fund invests in a diversified portfolio of securities and has no constraints in relation to country or industry.

At least 80% of the Fund will be invested in bonds. This will include bonds issued by companies, governments and institutions.

Investments will include both investment grade bonds, which are loans issued by entities that have a high capacity to repay the debt,
as well as sub-investment grade bonds which can be more vulnerable to changing economic conditions.

The Fund may also invest in shares (including preference shares and permanent interest-bearing shares), bonds which may be
converted into shares (known as convertible bonds) and money market instruments (short term loans typically issued by governments
and corporations).

The performance target is the level of performance the Fund aims to deliver however there is no certainty this will be achieved.

The Bloomberg Global Aggregate Index (GBP) has been chosen as the performance target as the composition of the index is broadly
similar to the holdings in the Fund, and the Fund will aim to outperform it over any 5 year period.

The Fund is actively managed which means the Investment Manager decides which investments to buy or sell and when.

The Fund may hold up to 20% in cash to enable the ready settlement of liabilities (including the redemption of units), for the efficient
management of the portfolio or in pursuit of the Fund’s investment objective.

The Investment Manager monitors and assesses the key factors influencing performance of the Bloomberg Global Aggregate Index,
such as credit quality, which is the measure of financial solvency of the entity issuing a bond, and duration, which is a measure of the
sensitivity of bond investments to changes in interest rates. The Investment Manager responds to these factors to position the Fund in
pursuit of its objectives.

The Investment Manager invests in a well-diversified selection of bonds with no size, structural or sector bias of the entities issuing the
bonds. The Investment Manager aims to buy and hold corporate bonds to maturity in order to maximise the income generated,
although some investments may be sold prior to maturity.

The Fund may use derivatives (instruments whose returns are linked to another asset, market or other variable factor) in order to
reduce currency risk in the Fund, also known as hedging, and for investment purposes, in order to help the Fund meet its investment
objective. From time to time, the Fund may also use derivatives to manage interest rate risk in the Fund. 

The investment objective of the Fund is to increase the value of an investment over a minimum of 5 years. The Fund will do this
through a combination of income received by the Fund, which is money paid out of investments as interest, and capital growth, which is
profit on investments held.

The Fund aims to outperform the Bloomberg Global Aggregate Index (GBP) over any 5 year period, after any charges or expenses
have been taken out of the Fund.

There is no certainty that either aim of the Fund will be achieved.

From time to time the Fund may also hold other funds, which could include funds managed by the Manager, the Investment Manager,
or one of their associates, although this will not exceed 10%.

Before 03 July 2025, the Investment Manager used the IA Global Mixed Bond sector as a performance target benchmark. During this
period, the Fund aimed to outperform this benchmark and performance was assessed against it.
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IFSL MARLBOROUGH GLOBAL BOND FUND

GENERAL INFORMATION

Assessing performance

Rights and terms attaching to each unit class 

Task force on climate-related financial disclosures

Changes in prospectus 

● 

● A change to the investment policy to allow the Fund to invest up to 10% in other funds. 

DIRECTOR'S STATEMENT 

Sally Helston Simon Chalkley
Director Director

Investment Fund Services Limited
15 October 2025

This report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook as issued and
amended by the Financial Conduct Authority.

A unit of each class represents a proportional entitlement to the assets of the Fund. The allocation of income and taxation and the
rights of each unit in the event the Fund is wound up are on the same proportional basis.

A statement of the climate-related financial disclosures is published on the website https://www.ifslfunds.com/tcfd-reporting.

Up to date Key Investor Information Documents, Prospectus and Long Reports and Financial Statements for any fund within the AFM’s
range, can be requested by the investor at any time.

The Investment Association (IA), the trade body for UK investment managers, has created a number of ‘sectors’ as a way of dividing
funds into broad groups with similar characteristics. The Fund is in the IA Global Mixed Bond sector. You may want to assess the
Fund’s performance compared to the performance of this sector.

On 03 July 2025, the following changes took effect:

A change to the Fund’s performance target benchmark from IA Global Mixed Bond Sector to Bloomberg Global
Aggregate Index (GBP). The Fund will no longer aim to outperform a peer group of funds with broadly similar
characteristics. Instead, it will aim to outperform a global index of bonds. 
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IFSL MARLBOROUGH GLOBAL BOND FUND

COMPARATIVE TABLE 

A Income units Period to Year to Year to Year to
Change in net assets per unit 20.08.2025 20.02.2025 20.02.2024 20.02.2023

pence pence pence pence
Opening net asset value per unit 133.59 134.24 136.34 145.60
Return before operating charges* (2.16) 4.34 2.93 (4.39)
Operating charges (0.78) (1.59) (1.57) (1.63)
Return after operating charges* (2.94) 2.75 1.36 (6.02)
Distributions on income units (1.98) (3.40) (3.46) (3.24)
Closing net asset value per unit 128.67 133.59 134.24 136.34

* after direct transaction costs of: - - - - 

Performance
Return after chargesA (2.20)% 2.05% 1.00% (4.13)%

Other information
Closing net asset value (£) 27,738 28,663 7,205,413 11,447,454
Closing number of units 21,557 21,455 5,367,419 8,396,012
Operating charges 1.19%B 1.17% 1.17% 1.17%
Direct transaction costs 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Prices (pence per unit)
Highest unit price 135.62 140.34 138.27 147.36
Lowest unit price 128.98 133.45 129.93 132.38

A Accumulation units Period to Year to Year to Year to
Change in net assets per unit 20.08.2025 20.02.2025 20.02.2024 20.02.2023

pence pence pence pence
Opening net asset value per unit 269.79 264.42 261.64 272.94
Return before operating charges* (4.37) 8.52 5.82 (8.23)
Operating charges (1.57) (3.15) (3.04) (3.07)
Return after operating charges* (5.94) 5.37 2.78 (11.30)
Distributions on income units (3.99) (6.71) (6.68) (6.11)
Retained distributions on accumulation units 3.99 6.71 6.68 6.11
Closing net asset value per unit 263.85 269.79 264.42 261.64

* after direct transaction costs of: - - - - 

Performance
Return after chargesA (2.20)% 2.03% 1.06% (4.14)%

Other information
Closing net asset value (£) 1,119,370 1,251,933 7,454,980 11,975,083
Closing number of units 424,252 464,036 2,819,356 4,576,949
Operating charges 1.19%B 1.17% 1.17% 1.17%
Direct transaction costs 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Prices (pence per unit)
Highest unit price 273.71 276.27 268.68 276.12
Lowest unit price 260.31 262.91 252.48 250.76

A The return after charges is calculated using the underlying investments bid prices.
B These figures have been annualised.
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IFSL MARLBOROUGH GLOBAL BOND FUND

COMPARATIVE TABLE 

P Income units Period to Year to Year to Year to
Change in net assets per unit 20.08.2025 20.02.2025 20.02.2024 20.02.2023

pence pence pence pence
Opening net asset value per unit 133.72 134.36 136.48 145.74
Return before operating charges* (2.17) 4.36 2.92 (4.38)
Operating charges (0.29) (0.58) (0.56) (0.58)
Return after operating charges* (2.46) 3.78 2.36 (4.96)
Distributions on income units (2.47) (4.42) (4.48) (4.30)
Closing net asset value per unit 128.79 133.72 134.36 136.48

* after direct transaction costs of: - - - - 

Performance
Return after chargesA (1.84)% 2.81% 1.73% (3.40)%

Other information
Closing net asset value (£) 28,012,561 40,411,913 46,544,524 53,226,497
Closing number of units 21,751,331 30,222,387 34,641,882 39,000,799
Operating charges 0.44%B 0.42% 0.42% 0.42%
Direct transaction costs 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Prices (pence per unit)
Highest unit price 135.87 140.94 138.75 147.53
Lowest unit price 129.34 133.79 130.14 132.68

P Accumulation units Period to Year to Year to Year to
Change in net assets per unit 20.08.2025 20.02.2025 20.02.2024 20.02.2023

pence pence pence pence
Opening net asset value per unit 201.78 196.29 192.77 199.58
Return before operating charges* (3.28) 6.34 4.32 (6.00)
Operating charges (0.43) (0.85) (0.80) (0.81)
Return after operating charges* (3.71) 5.49 3.52 (6.81)
Distributions on income units (3.73) (6.50) (6.38) (5.93)
Retained distributions on accumulation units 3.73 6.50 6.38 5.93
Closing net asset value per unit 198.07 201.78 196.29 192.77

* after direct transaction costs of: - - - - 

Performance
Return after chargesA (1.84)% 2.80% 1.83% (3.41)%

Other information
Closing net asset value (£) 67,157,186 87,233,506 159,272,482 197,320,134
Closing number of units 33,905,363 43,231,537 81,142,514 102,362,788
Operating charges 0.44%B 0.42% 0.42% 0.42%
Direct transaction costs 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Prices (pence per unit)
Highest unit price 204.87 205.76 199.19 201.92
Lowest unit price 195.02 195.39 186.83 184.27

A The return after charges is calculated using the underlying investments bid prices.
B These figures have been annualised.

Operating charges are normally the same as the Ongoing Charges Figures (OCFs) and are the total expenses paid by each unit class
in the period. Where it is considered unsuitable to use the total expenses paid by each unit class in the period to calculate the OCF
because of material changes to the Fund's charges an estimate will be calculated instead. The OCFs disclosed in the Key Investor
Information Document (KIID) (available on IFSL's website, www.ifslfunds.com) give an estimate of future costs.

Direct transaction costs are the total charges for the period, included in the purchase and sale of investments in the portfolio of the
fund. These amounts are expressed as a percentage of the average net asset value over the period and the average units in issue for
the pence per unit figures.
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IFSL MARLBOROUGH GLOBAL BOND FUND

SYNTHETIC RISK AND REWARD INDICATOR (all unit classes)

Lower risk Higher risk

Typically lower rewards Typically higher rewards

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

The Fund has been measured as 4 because its investments have experienced moderate volatility in the past. During the period the
synthetic risk and reward indicator has remained unchanged.

This indicator aims to give you a measure of the price movement of the Fund based on past data. It uses historic returns over the last
five years. If five years' data is not available, simulated data based on a representative portfolio are used.
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IFSL MARLBOROUGH GLOBAL BOND FUND

PORTFOLIO STATEMENT 
as at 20 August 2025

Bid Percentage of
value total net assets

£ %
AUSTRALIA (20 February 2025 - 3.59%)

AUD 5,200,000 Australia (Commonwealth of) 2.75% 21.05.41 1,952,074 2.03
AUD 6,500,000 Australia (Commonwealth of) 4.25% 21.12.35 3,089,029 3.21
AUD 3,190,000 Australia (Commonwealth of) 4.75% 21.06.54 1,454,881 1.51
AUD 8,008,000 Treasury Corporation of Victoria 2% 17.09.35 2,905,613 3.02
AUD 1,050,000 Treasury Corporation of Victoria 4.75% 15.09.36 484,552 0.50

Total Australia 9,886,149 10.27

AUSTRIA (20 February 2025 - 0.24%)
EUR 472,428 Kaerntner Ausgleichszahlungs-Fonds 0% 14.01.32 329,626 0.34

Total Austria 329,626 0.34

BELGIUM (20 February 2025 - 0.50%)

CANADA (20 February 2025 - 4.01%)
CAD 12,059,000 Canada 3.25% 01.12.34 6,360,580 6.60
USD 1,200,000 Canadian Pacific Railway 2.875% 15.11.29 840,282 0.87
USD 650,000 Glencore Finance (Canada) 6% 15.11.41 485,896 0.50

Total Canada 7,686,758 7.97

CHINA (20 February 2025 - 0.84%)

CHILE (20 February 2025 - Nil)
CLP 950,000,000 Bonos Tesoreria Pesos 5% 01.03.35 716,178 0.74

Total Chile 716,178 0.74

CZECH REPUBLIC (20 February 2025 - 0.35%)
USD 650,000 CEZ 5.625% 03.04.42 431,382 0.45

Total Czech Republic 431,382 0.45

FINLAND (20 February 2025 - 0.47%)
USD 725,000 UPM-Kymmene 7.45% 26.11.27 566,332 0.59

Total Finland 566,332 0.59

GERMANY (20 February 2025 - 21.02%)
DKK 10,000,000 Deutsche Finance (Netherlands) 0% 18.11.26 1,103,720 1.15
USD 410,000 E.ON International Finance 6.65% 30.04.38 333,439 0.35
EUR 4,345,000 Germany (Federal Republic of) 0.1% 15.04.33  4,369,513 4.54
USD 650,000 Rheinland-Pfalz Bank 6.875% 23.02.28 506,214 0.53

Total Germany 6,312,886 6.57

ISRAEL (20 February 2025 - 0.16%)

ITALY (20 February 2025 - 0.28%)

JAPAN (20 February 2025 - 5.19%)
JPY 1,302,250,000 Japan 2.2% 20.06.54  5,408,857 5.62

Total Japan 5,408,857 5.62

MEXICO (20 February 2025 - 0.60%)
MXN 20,600,000 Mexico (United Mexican States) 8.5% 01.03.29 815,026 0.85

Total Mexico 815,026 0.85

NETHERLANDS (20 February 2025 - 0.27%)
USD 400,000 Koninklijke Philips 6.875% 11.03.38 330,226 0.34

Total Netherlands 330,226 0.34

Holding or
nominal value
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IFSL MARLBOROUGH GLOBAL BOND FUND

PORTFOLIO STATEMENT 
as at 20 August 2025

Bid Percentage of
value total net assets

£ %
NEW ZEALAND (20 February 2025 - 1.64%)

NZD 7,180,000 New Zealand 2.75% 15.05.51 2,047,291 2.13
NZD 4,100,000 New Zealand 5% 15.05.54 1,721,419 1.79

Total New Zealand 3,768,710 3.92

NORWAY (20 February 2025 - 0.24%)

QATAR (20 February 2025 - 0.34%)
USD 131,488 Ras Laffan Liquefied Natural Gas III 5.838% 30.09.27 98,777 0.10

Total Qatar 98,777 0.10

REPUBLIC OF IRELAND (20 February 2025 - 1.19%)
USD 925,000 Smurfit Kappa Treasury Funding 7.5% 20.11.25 686,356 0.71

Total Republic of Ireland 686,356 0.71

SOUTH KOREA (20 February 2025 - 1.07%)
AUD 1,200,000 Export-Import Bank of Korea 4% 07.06.27 572,285 0.59

Total South Korea 572,285 0.59

SWEDEN (20 February 2025 - 2.95%)
GBP 667,000 Svenska Handelsbanken 4.625% 23.08.32 664,499 0.69

Total Sweden 664,499 0.69

UKRAINE (20 February 2025 - 0.00%)
USD 247,671 Avangardco Investments Public 10% 29.10.18 341 - 

Total Ukraine 341 - 

UNITED KINGDOM (20 February 2025 - 15.07%)
GBP 1,000,000 Aberdeen 5.25% Perp 978,750 1.02
GBP 250,000 Anglian Water (Osprey) Financing 4% 08.03.26 248,008 0.26
USD 650,000 Ashtead Capital 4% 01.05.28 474,435 0.49
GBP 110,000 Barclays Bank 6.125% perp 109,376 0.11
USD 1,500,000 British Telecommunications 3.25% 08.11.29 1,060,785 1.10
GBP 198,000 Centrica 7% 19.09.33 217,091 0.23
GBP 210,000 Coventry Building Society 12.125% PIBS 390,600 0.41
GBP 37,599 Johnston Press Bond 8.625% 01.06.19A - - 
GBP 176,000 Telereal Securitisation 4.9741% 10.09.27 175,697 0.18
EUR 1,650,000 Thomas Cook Group 6.25% 15.06.22 2,350 - 
GBP 3,569,000 UK Treasury 4.25% 31.07.34 3,471,548 3.60
GBP 3,178,000 UK Treasury 4.375% 07.03.30 3,212,243 3.34
GBP 1,820,000 UK Treasury 4.5% 07.03.35 1,792,145 1.86
GBP 4,162,000 UK Treasury Index-Linked 1.125% 22.09.35 4,081,429 4.24

Total United Kingdom 16,214,457 16.84

UNITED STATES (20 February 2025 - 36.30%)
USD 750,000 AbbVie 4.75% 15.03.45 504,336 0.52
USD 1,500,000 Andeavor 5.125% 15.12.26 1,102,123 1.14
USD 170,000 Appalachian Power 6.375% 01.04.36 134,244 0.14
USD 529,000 AvalonBay Communities 3.3% 01.06.29 378,526 0.39
USD 1,000,000 Centene 4.625% 15.12.29 705,874 0.73
USD 1,170,000 CenterPoint Energy Resources 5.85% 15.01.41 874,892 0.91
USD 500,000 CF Industries 4.5% 01.12.26 369,757 0.38
USD 1,200,000 CNA Financial 3.9% 01.05.29 874,786 0.91
USD 1,107,000 Dell 8.1% 15.07.36 990,742 1.03
USD 1,000,000 Eastern Gas Transmission and Storage 3% 15.11.29 703,789 0.73
USD 500,000 Glencore Funding 6.375% 06.10.30  398,812 0.41
USD 500,000 Hilton Domestic Operating Company 4.875% 15.01.30 367,293 0.38
USD 1,000,000 McDonald's 6.3% 01.03.38 807,615 0.84
USD 1,600,000 PepsiCo 1.4% 25.02.31 1,021,356 1.06
USD 1,848,000 Petróleos Mexicanos 10% 07.02.33 1,521,854 1.58
EUR 500,000 Realty Income 4.875% 06.07.30  465,330 0.48

Holding or
nominal value
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IFSL MARLBOROUGH GLOBAL BOND FUND

PORTFOLIO STATEMENT 
as at 20 August 2025

Bid Percentage of
value total net assets

£ %
UNITED STATES (continued)

USD 2,800,000 Republic of South Africa 5.875% 22.06.30 2,080,184 2.16
USD 330,000 Reynolds American 8.125% 01.05.40 288,592 0.30
USD 817,000 Seagate Data Storage Technology 4.091% 01.06.29 574,425 0.60
USD 800,000 TerraForm Power Operating 5% 31.01.28 587,669 0.61
USD 750,000 Unum Group 6.75% 15.12.28 591,600 0.61
USD 3,028,000 US Treasury 3.875% 30.04.30 2,250,710 2.34
USD 3,498,000 US Treasury 4% 31.05.30 2,613,730 2.71
USD 1,006,000 US Treasury 4% 31.07.29  751,778 0.78
USD 2,750,000 US Treasury 4.125% 29.02.32 2,053,148 2.13
USD 2,640,000 US Treasury 4.25% 15.05.35 1,950,770 2.03
USD 7,470,000 US Treasury 4.25% 15.08.35 5,513,521 5.72
USD 3,960,000 US Treasury 4.25% 15.11.34 2,935,211 3.05
USD 3,000,000 US Treasury 4.375% 15.05.34  2,251,608 2.34
USD 2,400,000 US Treasury 4.375% 31.12.29 1,819,489 1.89

Total United States 37,483,764 38.90

SUPRANATIONAL (20 February 2025 - 1.47%)

Portfolio of stock investments 91,972,609 95.49

Counterparty Foreign Currency Hedges (20 February 2025 - 0.01%)
HSBC Sell AUD 6,500,000 for EUR 3,637,613 - 16 October 2025 48,352 0.05
HSBC Sell AUD 6,167,189 for USD 4,027,808 - 16 October 2025 41,068 0.04
HSBC Sell AUD 1,790,150 for CAD 1,600,000 - 30 October 2025 2,602 - 
HSBC Sell CAD 12,000,000 for USD 8,825,566 - 25 September 2025 120,565 0.13
HSBC Sell CHF 4,700,000 for JPY 868,576,591 - 23 October 2025 47,614 0.05
HSBC Sell EUR 12,180,000 for JPY 2,002,628,779 - 18 September 2025 (436,352) (0.45)
HSBC Sell EUR 2,000,000 for GBP 1,729,966 - 18 September 2025 953 - 
HSBC Sell EUR 900,000 for USD 1,060,283 - 02 October 2025 6,808 0.01
HSBC Sell EUR 4,800,000 for GBP 4,157,517 - 09 October 2025 2,903 - 
HSBC Sell GBP 5,583,303 for CAD 10,350,000 - 28 August 2025 (54,314) (0.06)
HSBC Sell GBP 1,719,545 for EUR 2,000,000 - 18 September 2025 9,467 0.01
HSBC Sell GBP 3,141,756 for SEK 40,432,500 - 04 September 2025 (14,550) (0.02)
HSBC Sell GBP 4,211,004 for JPY 828,500,000 - 23 October 2025 (20,275) (0.02)
HSBC Sell GBP 4,191,197 for NZD 9,500,000 - 06 November 2025 (79,025) (0.08)
HSBC Sell JPY 1,002,287,979 for USD 7,030,000 - 02 October 2025 149,179 0.15
HSBC Sell NZD 6,199,000 for USD 3,664,628 - 06 November 2025 31,124 0.03
HSBC Sell SEK 40,432,500 for USD 4,244,660 - 04 September 2025 18,022 0.02
HSBC Sell USD 11,500,000 for GBP 8,703,056 - 21 August 2025 180,749 0.19
HSBC Sell USD 3,059,000 for KRW 4,234,084,260 - 28 August 2025 (23,887) (0.03)
HSBC Sell USD 5,000,000 for GBP 3,702,940 - 04 September 2025 (1,983) - 
HSBC Sell USD 2,170,000 for IDR 35,432,324,200 - 11 September 2025 5,610 0.01
HSBC Sell USD 1,311,779 for MXN 25,250,000 - 25 September 2025 19,094 0.02
HSBC Sell USD 14,295,547 for EUR 12,050,000 - 02 October 2025 (164,882) (0.17)
HSBC Sell USD 9,815,603 for EUR 8,400,000 - 09 October 2025 (826) - 
HSBC Sell USD 6,684,771 for JPY 980,000,000 - 30 October 2025 9,341 0.01
HSBC Sell USD 3,500,000 for EUR 2,986,610 - 13 November 2025 (1,894) - 
HSBC Sell USD 11,500,000 for GBP 8,500,504 - 20 November 2025 (17,225) (0.02)

Net value of all derivative positions (121,762) (0.13)

Portfolio of investments and derivative positionsB 91,850,847 95.36
Net other assets (excluding derivative positions) 4,466,008 4.64
Total net assets 96,316,855 100.00

A Johnston Press 8.625% 01.06.19 is a defaulted bond with no price available and is therefore valued at nil.
B Net of investment liabilities.

nominal value

All investments are listed on recognised stock exchanges and are approved securities within the meaning of the FCA rules unless
otherwise stated.

Holding or
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IFSL MARLBOROUGH GLOBAL BOND FUND

PORTFOLIO STATEMENT 
as at 20 August 2025

Portfolio split by investment grade

Investments of investment grade 84,437,691 87.67
Investments below investment grade: 4,161,440 4.32
Unrated 3,373,478 3.50

Portfolio of stock investments 91,972,609 95.49
Net value of all derivative positions (121,762) (0.13)
Net other assets (excluding derivative positions) 4,466,008 4.64
Total net assets 96,316,855 100.00

PORTFOLIO TRANSACTIONS £
for the six month period ended 20 August 2025

Total purchases costs, including transaction charges 53,375,093

Total sales proceeds, net of transaction charges 83,524,346
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IFSL MARLBOROUGH GLOBAL BOND FUND

STATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURN 
for the six month period ended 20 August 2025

20 August 2025 20 August 2024
£ £ £ £

Income:
Net capital (losses)/gains (4,455,957) 2,288,511
Revenue 2,339,314 3,594,018

Expenses (248,323) (448,685)
Net revenue before taxation 2,090,991 3,145,333

Taxation - (750)

Net revenue after taxation 2,090,991 3,144,583

Total return before distributions (2,364,966) 5,433,094

Distributions (2,090,991) (3,144,583)

Change in net assets attributable to unitholders from
investment activities (4,455,957) 2,288,511

STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNITHOLDERS 
for the six month period ended 20 August 2025

20 August 2025 20 August 2024
£ £ £ £

Opening net assets attributable to unitholders A 128,926,015 220,477,399

Amounts receivable on issue of units 4,981,016 7,894,472
Amounts payable on cancellation of units (34,424,822) (62,786,563)
Amounts payable on unit class conversions - 6

(29,443,806) (54,892,085)

Dilution adjustment 10,151 78,910

Change in net assets attributable to unitholders from
investment activities (4,455,957) 2,288,511

Retained distribution on accumulation units 1,280,452 1,909,876

Closing net assets attributable to unitholders 96,316,855 A 169,862,611

A These figures are not the same because the comparatives are taken from the preceding interim period and not the last final accounts.
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IFSL MARLBOROUGH GLOBAL BOND FUND

BALANCE SHEET 
as at 20 August 2025

20 August 2025 20 February 2025
£ £

Assets:
Fixed Assets:
Investment assets 92,666,060 127,576,902

Current Assets:
Debtors 1,070,266 1,485,637
Cash and cash equivalents 4,744,518 3,261,071
Total assets 98,480,844 132,323,610

Liabilities:
Investment liabilities 815,213 1,492,225

Creditors:
Bank overdrafts 28,024 196
Distribution payable on income units 538,023 655,334
Other creditors 782,729 1,249,840
Total liabilities 2,163,989 3,397,595

Net assets attributable to unitholders 96,316,855 128,926,015

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
for the six month period ended 20 August 2025

Basis for preparation

Accounting policies

The interim financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the Fund. Monetary amounts in these
financial statements are rounded to the nearest pound. 

The interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost convention, modified to include the revaluation of
investments and certain financial instruments at fair value. 

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 20 February 2025 and
are described in those annual financial statements.

The investments of the Fund have been valued at their fair value at 12 noon on 20 August 2025.

The interim financial statements have been prepared in compliance with UK Financial Reporting Standard 102 (“FRS 102”) and in
accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (“SORP”) for Authorised Funds issued by the Investment Association in May
2014 and amended in June 2017.
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Registered Office: Investment Fund Services Limited 
Marlborough House, 59 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QP

Investor Support: (0808) 178 9321 (FREEPHONE) 
Overseas: +44 1204 803932 
Email: enquiries@service.ifslfunds.com
Website: www.ifslfunds.com

Investment Fund Services Limited Registered in England No. 06110770
Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and a  
member of The Investment Association.
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